
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 20th December 2023 
 
To:   Members of the Mayoral Combined Authority Board and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 
Authority to be held at South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, 11 Broad Street 
West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 1.00 pm for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

This meeting will be streamed live or subsequent broadcast via the Mayoral Combined 
Authority’s website. 
 
You should be aware that the Mayoral Combined Authority is a Data Controller under the 
Data Protection Act 2018.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in 
accordance with the Mayoral Combined Authority’s published policy. 
 
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to be filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral 

Combined Authority 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tom Hunt Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Robin Franklin Barnsley MBC (Rotational 

Member) 
Councillor Ben Miskell Sheffield City Council 

(Rotational Member) 
Councillor Nigel Barker North East Derbyshire District 

Council (Non-Constituent) 
Councillor Steve Fritchley Bolsover DC  (Non-Constituent) 
Councillor Tricia Gilby Chesterfield BC  (Non-

Constituent) 
Councillor James Naish Bassetlaw DC  (Non-

Constituent) 
Councillor Simon Ripton Derbyshire Dales District 

Council  (Non-Constituent) 
 



 

 

 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 1.00 pm 
 
Venue:  South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, 11 
Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Announcements  Chair  

3.   Urgent Items 
 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business which by reason of special 
circumstances the Chair is of the opinion should 
be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for 
such urgency to be stated. 
 

Chair  

4.   Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public 
and Press 
 
To identify where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the public and press.  (For items marked 
* the public and press may be excluded from the 
meeting.) 
 

Chair  

5.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda  

Chair  

6.   Reports from and questions by members  Chair  

7.   Receipt of Petitions  Chair  

8.   Public Questions  Chair  

9.   Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2023  

Chair 5 - 12 

Governance 

10.   Assurance Framework Review  Gareth Sutton 13 - 18 

Policy Items 

11.   Supertram Business Plan 2024/5  Portfolio Leader: 
Mayor Coppard  

Chief Executive: 
Martin Swales  

Author: Pat Beijer 

19 - 52 



 

 

12.   Institutional Investment South Yorkshire Pension 
Authority  

Portfolio Leader: 
Mayor Jones  

Chief Executive: 
Sharon Kemp  

Author: Colin 
Blackburn 

53 - 64 

13.   Homes England Strategic Place Partnership  Portfolio Leader: 
Mayor Jones  

Chief Executive: 
Sharon Kemp  

Author: Colin 
Blackburn 

65 - 76 

Corporate Business 

14.   Budget and Business Plan Development 2024/25  Gareth Sutton 77 - 88 

15.   Programme Approvals  Gareth Sutton 89 - 104 

16.   Delegated Authority Report  Martin Swales 105 - 
108 

 

Date of next meeting:   Tuesday, 13 February 2024 at 9.00 am 

At:  South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 
2BQ  



MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2023 AT 1.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY, 11 
BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tom Hunt Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Executive Director of Resources 

& Investment 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Pat Beijer Executive Director of Transport 
(Acting) 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Bousfield Corporate Director Growth, 
Business & Skills 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 
Infrastructure and Planning 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Andy Gates Assistant Director - External 
Affairs 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Paul Johnson Head of Economic Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City 

Council 
Sheffield City Council 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham 
MBC 

Rotherham MBC 

Sarah Norman Chief Executive, Barnsley MBC Barnsley MBC 
  
 
  
 
 
165 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair, welcomed attendees to the meeting and apologies were noted as 

above. 
 

166 Announcements 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 The Mayor noted the Government’s plans to cancel the Western Leg of HS2 

and to launch a new “Network North” programme in its place.  
  
He expressed his disappointment at the decision, but welcomed the opportunity 
to engage with the Government on how ‘Network North’ would operate.    
 

167 Urgent Items 
 

 None. 
 

168 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

169 Voting Rights for Non-constituent Members 
 

 None. 
 

170 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

171 Reports from and questions by members 
 

 None. 
 

172 Receipt of Petitions 
 

 None. 
 

173 Public Questions 
 

 None. 
 

174 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record 
 

175 Business Advisory Board Appointments 
 

 The Board received a report seeking appointments to the Business Advisory 
Board. 
  
RESOLVED that the Board:  
1)    Approve the following appointees to the Business Advisory Board: 

a)    Sherry Kothari (Plasma-4) 

b)    Tariq Shah (Vigo Group)  

c)    Roz Davies (Green Estate)  

Page 6



 

d)    David Cross (Sky-House)  

e)    Richard Gould (Metlase) 

f)      Ken Perritt (GXO Logistics) 

Support the intention to further broaden business representation on the Board 
by inviting a representative member of the CBI (Yorkshire and Humber) onto 
the Business Advisory Board. 
 

176 Transfer of Police and Crime Commissioner Functions - Consent to Order 
 

 The Board received a report seeking explicit consent to the laying of a 
parliamentary order that will affect that transfer of Police and Crime 
Commissioner functions to the Mayor. 
  
It was noted that a draft of the formal order had been received from 
Government for comment, and consent was currently being sought through 
each Local Authority’s decision-making structures.  
  

The order called for the transfer of powers from 8th May 2024, and was 

expected to be laid in Parliament on 7th December.  

  
RESOLVED that the Board:- 
1.           Formally endorse the proposals to transfer the Police and Crime 

Commissioner functions to the Mayor with effect from May 2024 and to 
the reduction in the present mayoral term to align with the PCC election 
cycle of May 2024; and 

Agree for the Head of Paid Service to consent on behalf of the MCA to the 
order required to facilitate the transfer of PCC functions to the Mayor. 
 

177 Economic Update 
 

 The Board received a verbal Economic Update present
[...]
0



 

available for investment into MCA priorities; 
5. Approve the Programme Approvals report recommendations set out in 

Appendix iii; and, 
6. Delegate authority to the statutory officers to make arrangements for the 

disposal by sale or lease of the Ashes Building site in the most efficient 
and effective manner possible. 

 
184 Statutory Accounts 21/22 

 
 The Board received the Statutory Accounts for the financial year 2021/22, 

which included an unqualified opinion on both the MCA and South Yorkshire 
Passenger Transport Executive (SYPTE) accounts, and found no matters for 
concern regarding value for money.  
  
RESOLVED that the Board: 
Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts for both the MCA and SYPTE. 
 

185 Delegated Authority Report 
 

 The Board was provided with details of decisions and delegations made by 
under the Officer Scheme of Delegation since the previous meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the decisions and delegations made under delegated 
authority up to November be noted. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Mayoral Combined Authority Board 
 

Tuesday, 09 January 2024 
 

Assurance Framework Review 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? 
 

No 

Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Governance 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions? 
 

Not a Key Decision 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Gareth Sutton, Executive Director Resources & Investment   
 
Report Author(s): 
Lyndsey Whitaker, Head of Assurance & Evaluation 
lyndsey.whitaker@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk   
 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Each year the MCA is required to review, update and publish its Assurance Framework to 
outline the robust, transparent and effective governance arrangements that are in place 
ahea
[...]
nda Item 11

mailto:pat.beijer@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:pat.beijer@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


continuous improvements in customer, people, operational and financial performance to assure 
a safe and sustainable tram service in South Yorkshire.  

 
Recommendations  

 

That MCA Board: 
 
1. Endorses the South Yorkshire Supertram Business Plan, which is attached as Appendix 
A 
 
2. Notes that the South Yorkshire Supertram Business Plan has informed the MCA’s 
2024/25 budget allocation to subsidise the first year of SYFTL’s operation. 

 
 
3. Notes that the Business Plan will be reviewed annually by the SYFTL Board in line with 
the MCA’s budget planning cycle and will be approved by the MCA Board. 

 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
  
None  
   
1. Background  

 

1.1 In 1997, the MCA (SYPTE at the time), let a concession agreement for the operation 
of South Yorkshire’s Supertram Limited to Stagecoach Holding plc for a term of 
around 27 years. 
 
The MCA decided that upon expiry of Stagecoach’s concession agreement, South 
Yorkshire’s Supertram would be operated by the MCA under an arm’s length, wholly-
owned subsidiary. 
 
To inform this decision, significant background work was undertaken, including 
consideration of the following: 

▪ Market testing to assess the interest of private sector operators; 
▪ Legal evaluation of all operating model options, including whether the existing 

agreement could be extended; 
▪ Financial risk transfer; the MCA’s limited access to operator data under the 

existing concession agreement to inform a robust procurement specification 
would result in bidders pricing in significant risk; 

▪ Financial risk transfer: the pending significant tram asset renewal programme 
has demand and operational implications and with the detail of the works 
programme still evolving, the impacts on a private sector operator would have 
to contractually be negotiated via a change mechanism. Go
[...]
his report provides an update on the work being undertaken to attract further investment into 
South Yorkshire from public and private sources.  The report also sets out the proposal to enter 
into a Memorandum of Understanding with the South Yorkshire Pension Authority. 

 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    

Access to finance is a key building block for economic growth. Attracting more private 
investment into the region will support existing businesses to thrive and encourage new 
businesses to locate in South Yorkshire. 
 

Recommendations   

1. Note the progress made in the SYMCA’s work to attract further investment into South 
Yorkshire ; and, 

2. Agree the proposal to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the South 
Yorkshire Pension Authority.  

 

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 

Page 53

Agenda Item 12



None.      
  

 
1.  Background  
  

1.1 Access to finance is a particular problem for South Yorkshire. Evidence suggests 
that the region’s businesses lack access to both the scope and scale of finance that 
is required to support growth. This issue inhibits our existing businesses and also 
serves as a drag on our ability to attract new businesses to the region. 

  

1.2 Since this point, significant work has been undertaken to seek to address the 
conclusions drawn from the Economic Summit and in particular the need to enable 
greater access to finance. 

  

1.3 SYMCA work has highlighted that there are significant opportunities to match the 
need for investment within South Yorkshire with the need for returns to support the 
business models of public and private pension funds, insurers, and banks. The 
MCA has been developing relationships with major institutional investors. 
Deepening relationships with investors is critical to ensuring that investors can play 
an active role in the economic growth in the region. 

  

1.4 Matching finance to opportuni
[...]
mary 
 

This report outlines a proposal to in principle enter into a Strategic Place Partnership with 
Homes England. The fundamental purpose of the partnership is to attract further Government 
and private sector investment into South Yorkshire, build more homes and support place based 
regeneration. 
 

 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
 

Access to finance is a key building block for inclusive economic growth. Attracting greater 
investment will support existing businesses to thrive, encourage new businesses to locate in 
South Yorkshire and build more affordable homes in high quality places to address the region’s 
needs.   
 

 
Recommendations   
 

Board are asked to: 
1. Give in principle agreement to enter into a Strategic Place Partnership with Homes 

England.  

Page 65

Agenda Item 13



2. Delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, Section 73 and Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Mayor and Leaders to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding 
with Homes England to establish a Strategic Place Partnership. 

 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None.     

 
1. Background  
  

1.1 Homes England is the Government’s housing and regeneration agency with the 
purpose of accelerating house building and regeneration across the country through 
a range of partnerships. It seeks to deliver affordable, quality homes in well-designed 
places that people are proud to live in.  

  

1.2 Homes England, working with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC), is formalising its relationships with those MCA areas with 
strong ambition for housing and place based growth through the creation of Strategic 
Place Partnerships. Such partnerships have already been established with 
neighbouring MCAs as part of Devolution Deals with Government. They signal new 
ways of working and a move to a more collaborative and flexible solution focussed 
approa
[...]
pital Programme proposals presented to the Board in Mach 2024. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Generating additional resource through local contributions will enable the MCA to continue to 
invest into transport activity. 
 

Recommendations   
1. Approve a 2% increase on the transport levy; 
2. Approve the maintenance of local authority subscriptions at current levels; 
3. Note the proposal to not set a Mayoral Precept for the coming year; and, 

Page 77

Agenda Item 14



4. Approve the acceptance of £7.80m in BSIP+ Phase 2 funding. 
 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
None.     
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 Each year the MCA seeks funding contributions from local partners to support its 

core local transport authority (LTA) activity. These contributions come in the form of 
the transport levy which must be agreed by the 15th February each year. 

  
1.2 Supplementing this, each year the constituent local authorities also provide more 

limited funding through local subscriptions. This funding supports core activity and 
serves as match funding for other Government grant streams. 

  
1.3 Finally, each year the MCA is also required to consider the need for a precept to 

support Mayoral activity.  
  
1.4 Following a significant amount of engagement since May, this report recommends 

the approval of a transport levy set at £56.65m, raising an additional £1.1m of 
funding. This will enable the MCA to continue its current strategy of using reserves, 
short-term Government funding, and locally raised resource to protect as much of 
the transport network as possible.  

  
1.5 The report notes that the proposed rise, along with further sustained incremental 

rises up to the end of the decade, will support pre-emergency levels of spending 
power but will not be enough to sustain the current network once Government 
funding is withdrawn and reserves are exhausted. The scale of 
[...]
ing 
Sue.Sykes@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 

This report seeks: 
1. Approval of two project change requests; 
2. To provide an update on the ZEBRA 2 submission to DfT and requests approval to 

accept any resulting grant; 
3. To provide an update on Project O0214 and request acceptance of grant award. 
4. Acceptance of additional highways maintenance and traffic signal obsolescence 

grants and onward award; and, 
5. Progression of one investment scheme subject to conditions set out in the Assurance 

Summary 

 
What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    

This report is seeking approval for one change request, one scheme investment, and to enter 
into contracts for investment proposals which will support the MCA’s aspirations. 

 
Recommendations   

Page 89

Agenda Item 15



This report recommends that the Board considers: 
a. Approval of a SYMCA led project change request for “Zero Emission Buses” and 

commitment of a further £0.28m to be funded from the CRSTS ZEBRA allocation, as 
detailed in 1.3 

b. Approval of a Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council led project change request for 
“Market Gate Bridge” and commitment of a further £1m to be funded from recycled 
Local Growth Fund, as detailed in 1.4 

c. Note the update on the ZEBRA 2 submission to DfT and requests approval to accept 
any resulting grant. 

d. Note the update on Project O0214 detailed in Appendix B and request acceptance of 
grant award. 

e. Acceptance of £3.99m of additional highways capital maintenance funding from DfT 

and onward award. 
f. Acceptance of £0.33m of Traffic Signal Obsolescence grant funding from DfT and 

onward award. 
g. Progression of “Bike Works Active Travel Hub” from Outline Business Case to Full 

Business Case and in principle approval to award £0.95m to Barnsley Metropolitan 
Borough Council subject to the conditions set out in the Assurance Summary  

h. Delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Section 73 
and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the schemes above 

 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Programme Board 22 November 2023 
Programme Board 06 December 2023 

 
1.  Background  
  

1.1 This report seeks approval from the MCA Board for a project change request of one 
capital scheme, progression of one investment scheme, acceptance of three grant 
awards, onward award and note the submission of a proposal to DfT for ZEBRA 2 
and acceptance of any subsequent grant award. These requests reflect a time-critical 
opportunity. 

  

1.2 Further details are provided on the proposals in the main body of the report. 

  
 Project change Request Approval 

 

1.3 South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Zero Buses Emissions 
Additional Funding Request: £0.28m 
 
In July 2022 the MCA were awarded £8.35m of ZEBRA funding and £2.68m of 
CRSTS funding to provide a boost to the region’s strategic aims, with the first 
phase of a transition to Zero Emission buses in South Yorkshire.  
 

The project introduced 27 new single decker electric buses and the related 
infrastructure which will contribute to improving local air quality across the region 
and as such. The project will deliver health benefits through the replacement of 
diesel buses with electric, improving the lives of commuters, residents, and workers 
along the proposed corridors for the ZEBs.  
 

Page 90



 
 
As part of the project a budget estimate was included in the business case for 
power upgrades by Northern Power Grid. Further work has, however, identified that 
more power is needed at Rotherham Interchange than previously envisaged 
resulting in the need for an additional substation at a cost of £0.28m. 
 
Without additional resource the project cannot proceed as planned. This report 
proposes that £0.28m be allocated from uncommitted elements of the CRSTS 
funding set aside for ZEBRA activity. 
 
The current 
[...]
tt (Light Rail 
Programme Director)

Increase the estimated original value of the engagement of 
JustDunnett Ltd to ensure the Light Rail Programme Director 

position is covered continuously until 31 May 2024 Pat Beijer

£156,000

172 19 December 2023 CRSTS Northern Communities Progression of “Northern Communities”  and release of 
development funding of £3.5m to Sheffield City Council Gareth Sutton £3.5m

P
age 108


	Agenda
	9 Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2023
	10 Assurance Framework Review
	11 Supertram Business Plan 2024/5
	11.i. Draft South Yorkshire Supertram Business Plan 2024.25v.7

	12 Institutional Investment South Yorkshire Pension Authority
	12.i RESTRICTED App 1 SYMCA-SYPA Draft MoU 20240109 v2

	13 Homes England Strategic Place Partnership
	13.i. RESTRICTED HE Strategic Partnership Appendix 1
	13.ii.  RESTRICTED HE Strategic Partnership Appendix 2

	14 Budget and Business Plan Development 2024/25
	14.i Budget Detail

	15 Programme Approvals
	15.i. Appendix A -  Assurance Summary -  Active Travel Hub BikeWorks
	15.ii RESTRICTED  Appendix B -  O0214

	16 Delegated Authority Report
	16.i. Delegated Authority Report




Minutes of the meeting


MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
TUESDAY, 9 JANUARY 2024 AT 1.00 PM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY, 11 
BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard (Chair) South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Tom Hunt Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE City of Doncaster Council 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
 
In Attendance: 
 
  
Steve Davenport Director of Law and Governance SYMCA Executive Team 
Gareth Sutton Executive Director of Resources 

& Investment 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Pat Beijer Executive Director of Transport 
(Acting) 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Tom Bousfield Corporate Director Growth, 
Business & Skills 

SYMCA Executive Team 

Jenny Holmes Director of Corporate Delivery SYMCA Executive Team 
Clare Monaghan Executive Director of Policy and 

Strategic Development 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Damian Allen Chief Executive, City of 
Doncaster Council 

City of Doncaster Council 

Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City 
Council 

Sheffield City Council 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham 
MBC 

Rotherham MBC 

Sarah Norman Chief Executive, Barnsley MBC Barnsley MBC 
Colin Blackburn Assistant Director - Housing, 

Infrastructure and Planning 
SYMCA Executive Team 

 
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Martin Swales SYMCA Executive Team 
 
 
186 Welcome and Apologies 

 



 

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and apologies were noted as 
above. 
 

187 Announcements 
 

 The Mayor wished members a happy new year, and noted that he was looking 
forward to a year of significant change for South Yorkshire, including working to 
re-open Doncaster Sheffield Airport, building greater investment in the region’s 
economy, and fixing the region’s public transport system. 
 

188 Urgent Items 
 

 None. 
 

189 Items to be Considered in the Absence of Public and Press 
 

 None. 
 

190 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 Those Members with membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
declared an interest in item no. 12, noting the dispensation granted in 
accordance with the Constitution. 
 

191 Reports from and questions by members 
 

 None. 
 

192 Receipt of Petitions 
 

 None. 
 

193 Public Questions 
 

 J Carpenter presented the following questions: 

“Bus services in South Yorkshire continue to deteriorate. Reliability is appalling - it is 
no joke waiting for buses that don't materialise on cold wet winter days. As a member 
of Better Buses for South Yorkshire I voice our concern at the delayed progress of the 
franchising process. Please will you disclose the timetable for the stages involved?  

Also, as transport was one of the main themes of the SY Citizens' Assembly, 
please can you say when its findings will be published, or do we have to wait till 
after the prospective Youth Assembly reports?” 
  
The Mayor responded that he agreed with the concerns raised, and stated his 
commitment to fixing public transport in South Yorkshire.  
  
He noted that the MCA funds many services, and tries to keep fares discounted 
for passengers, but that’s since the pandemic, the cost to South Yorkshire for 
declining commercial networks has risen from £7m to £21m. He added that 
South Yorkshire had missed out on Government funding by around £30 per 



 

head relative to Greater Manchester, the West Midlands, or West Yorkshire. 
  
He stated that the law places limits on the steps which much be followed before 
a franchised bus system can be agreed, and that it was not possible to predict 
a timeline due to possible challenges which may arise through both audit and 
public consultation. 
  
Finally, he stated that the Citizens’ Assembly had concluded in December 
2023, and that he hoped that the final report would be published in the next few 
weeks. 
 

194 Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2023 
 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 2023 be 

agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 

195 Assurance Framework Review 
 

 An update was presented on the Review of the Assurance Framework, which 
noted that: 

 Systemic changes made to the Framework in the current year had had a 
positive impact on the development of schemes, 

 Any further feedback on the Framework for 2024/25 was welcomed from 
all Local Authorities.  

  
RESOLVED: to note the update. 
 

196 Supertram Business Plan 2024/5 
 

 The Supertram Business Plan 2024/5 was presented for approval.  
  
The report noted that: 

 The proposed 2024/24 Transport Levy budget was accounted for in the 
Business Plan,  

 The Tram operating organisation would be governed by the MCA, and 
led by a Board made up of both MCA and operating body 
representatives. 

  
Cllr Hunt welcomed the item and stressed the importance of the tram as a 
method of public transport for many communities in South Yorkshire.  
  
Mayor Jones noted that a programme of tram asset renewal would be required, 
and that Government expects this to be funded through City Region 
Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) monies. She noted that South 
Yorkshire had received comparatively less transport funding than other regions, 
and called for greater fairness in funding allocations across regions. 
  
Mayor Jones also noted misinformation which had been circulated on the 
‘CRSTS 2’ allocation, and stated that the indicative £1.45bn had not yet been 
allocated. She again called on the government to provide specific funding for 
tram renewal, to free up monies for funding bus services.   
  



 

Cllr Houghton stressed that bus services are the priority for residents in 
Barnsley. He agreed with the maintaining the tram system due to its importance 
to many residents and also possible expansion in the future, but  emphasised 
that he would like to see greater investment in to the bus network in order to 
meet the needs of all residents in South Yorkshire. 
  
The Mayor noted that the MCA has always owned the tram network, but that he 
looked forward to it now being run in the public interest, and not commercial 
interests. He stated his commitment to working with Government to ensure that 
the tram is invested in, and forms part of a fully integrated network. He 
reiterated that buses are his greatest priority for South Yorkshire.  
  
RESOLVED: that the Board:  

1.    Endorses the South Yorkshire Supertram Business Plan, which is 
attached as Appendix A 

2.    Notes that the South Yorkshire Supertram Business Plan has informed 
the MCA’s 2024/25 budget allocation to subsidise the first year of 
SYFTL’s operation. 

3. Notes that the Business Plan will be reviewed annually by the SYFTL 
Board in line with the MCA’s budget planning cycle and will be approved 
by the MCA Board. 

 
197 Institutional Investment South Yorkshire Pension Authority 

 
 A report on Institutional Investment by the South Yorkshire Pension Authority 

was presented for approval by Mayor Jones.  
  
The report set out a proposal to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding 
with the South Yorkshire Pension Authority, which would help to deepen 
relationships with investors and ensure that investors can play an active role in 
the economic growth in the region. 
  
RESOLVED: that the Board:  

1. Note the progress made in the SYMCA’s work to attract further 
investment into South Yorkshire ; and, 

2. Agree the proposal to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with 
the South Yorkshire Pension Authority. 

 
198 Homes England Strategic Place Partnership 

 
 A report on a Homes England Strategic Place Partnership was presented for 

approval by Mayor Jones. She noted that such a partnership would allow the 
MCA to influence more investment decisions earlier on in the process, and that 
other regions such as Greater Manchester and West Yorkshire had pursued 
similar partnerships with success. 
  
Cllr Hunt noted that the existing partnership between Sheffield City Council and 
Homes England had supported the building of many new homes in Sheffield, 
and welcomed the proposal as an opportunity to build more housing in the 
region.  
  
RESOLVED: that the Board:  



 

1. Give in principle agreement to enter into a Strategic Place Partnership 
with Homes England. 

2. Delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, Section 73 and 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Mayor and Leaders to enter 
into a Memorandum of Understanding with Homes England to establish 
a Strategic Place Partnership 

 
199 Budget and Business Plan Development 2024/25 

 
 A report on Budget and Business Plan Development 2024/25 was presented.  

  
Members noted that an increase to the transport levy was being proposed, to 
address inflationary pressures which will lead to further pressure on the bus 
system. 
 
The Executive Director Resources & Investment noted that agreement had 
been reached with the South Yorkshire Directors of Finance on the distribution 
of the levy using verified population data statistics whilst discussions were 
ongoing with the Office for National Statistics on the latest data releases.  
 
The Mayor noted that the Mayor of South Yorkshire has the ability to raise a 
Mayoral Precept, a charge on households, but that this does not extend to 
funding public transport, and one had not been raised for the next financial 
year.  
  
RESOLVED: that the Board:  

1. Approve a 2% increase on the transport levy; 
2. Approve the maintenance of local authority subscriptions at current 

levels; 
3. Note the proposal to not set a Mayoral Precept for the coming year; and,  
4. Approve the acceptance of £7.80m in BSIP+ Phase 2 funding. 

 
200 Programme Approvals 

 
 A Programme Approvals Report was presented. 

  
Members welcomed proposals and highlighted the ZEBRA 2 submission in 
particular as being critical to securing more buses in South Yorkshire.  
  
RESOLVED: that the Board:  

1.    Approve a SYMCA led project change request for “Zero Emission Buses” 
and commitment of a further £0.28m to be funded from the CRSTS 
ZEBRA allocation, as detailed in 1.3 

2.    Approve a Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council led project change 
request for “Market Gate Bridge” and commitment of a further £1m to be 
funded from recycled Local Growth Fund, as detailed in 1.4 

3.    Note the update on the ZEBRA 2 submission to the Department for 
Transport (DfT) and requests approval to accept any resulting grant. 

4.    Note the update on Project O0214 detailed in Appendix B and request 
acceptance of grant award. 

5.    Accept £3.99m of additional highways capital maintenance funding from 
DfT and onward award. 



 

6.    Accept £0.33m of Traffic Signal Obsolescence grant funding from DfT 
and onward award. 

7. Progress “Bike Works Active Travel Hub” from Outline Business Case to 
Full Business Case and in principle approval to award £0.95m to 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council subject to the conditions set out 
in the Assurance Summary  

8. Delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the 
Section 73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for the 
schemes above 

 
201 Delegated Authority Report 

 
 The Board was provided with details of decisions and delegations made by 

under the Officer Scheme of Delegation since the previous meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the decisions and delegations made under delegated 
authority up to January be noted. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


